and >50% of the combined pro forma enterprise value, showing it was an unfavorable deal for QTRX shareholders from the start

Source: Capital IQ, and public filings

AKYA IMPLIED VALUE - UNAFFECTED  (1/8/25) QTRX
Implied

AKYA

Share Price (1/8/25) $   11.73 0.318x
Total Akoya FDSO 51,448
QTRX Equivalent FDSO 39,745 16,361
Market Capitalization $   466,213 $   191,912
Replacement of AKYA Options + Frac. Shares $   13,698
Total Value of Consideration $   205,610
Net Cash $   269,123 $   (46,993)
Enterprise Value $   197,090 $   252,603
% of Pro Forma TEV 44% 56%

Forward Revenue (CIQ Est.)
2024E Revenue $   137,200 $   81,906
2025E Revenue $   157,607 $   91,584
2026E Revenue $   189,924 $   105,541

TEV / 2024E Revenue 1.4x 3.1x
TEV / 2025E Revenue 1.3x 2.8x
TEV / 2026E Revenue 1.0x 2.4x

[ 40 ]

QTRX Share Price Below $30 is a Wealth Transfer to AKYA
For QTRX shareholders to receive an equivalent TEV/Revenue multiple, QTRX shares would need to exceed $30, compared to the

$7.83 figure in the S-4

Source: Capital IQ, and public filings

AKYA JUSTIFIED VALUE QTRX
Implied

AKYA

Pro Forma Share Price $   30.16 0.318x
Total Akoya FDSO 51,448
QTRX Equivalent FDSO 39,745 16,361
Market Capitalization $   1,198,540 $   493,368
Replacement of AKYA Options + Frac. Shares $   13,698
Total Value of Consideration $   507,066
Net Cash $   269,123 $   (46,993)
Enterprise Value $   929,417 $   554,059
% of Pro Forma TEV 63% 37%

Forward Revenue (CIQ Est.)
2024E Revenue $   137,200 $   81,790
2025E Revenue $   154,701 $   91,571
2026E Revenue $   179,867 $   105,306

TEV / 2024E Revenue 6.8x 6.8x
TEV / 2025E Revenue 6.0x 6.1x
TEV / 2026E Revenue 5.2x 5.3x

[ 41 ]

New Director Has Significant Undisclosed Conflict of Interest

Source: Capital IQ, public filings, and QTRX S-4 Prospectus filed 02/13/25

Why was Dr. Magovčević-Liebisch, who sits on the Board of Acrivon Therapeutics (ACRV) – which has a material
interest in Akoya’s survival – appointed to the Quanterix Board on the same day transaction discussions resumed?

“ Also on October 18, 2024, the Quanterix
Transaction Committee held a meeting to,
among other things, discuss the process

letter and a potential strategic transaction